assumed coal price over the life of the Project of AUD99 which is at the low end of the price forecasts

from NSW DPI and well below those of the IEA. In addition, the production profile assessed for the

purpose of the CBA was considerably less than the maximum level for which approval is sought, which

again suggests that revenue estimates may be conservative.

The sensitivity analysis indicated that the CBA results are not sensitive to changes in capital costs,

operating costs, opportunity costs of land and capital equipment or environmental costs that have not

already been internalised into production costs, such as greenhouse gas, forestry, agricultural and

surface water impacts. Since mitigation, offset and compensation costs are a small component of the

capital and operating costs of the Project and changes in these have no impact on the royalty

component of NSW net social benefits, it is unlikely that large changes in these cost levels would have

any significant impact on the CBA results.

Under all scenarios examined, the Project has net social benefits to NSW.

Table 4.7
NSW CBA Sensitivity Testing (Present Value $Millions) (Excluding Employment Benefits)

 4% Discount Rate 7% Discount Rate 10% Discount Rate

CENTRAL ANALYSIS  $450 $274 $168

INCREASE

Opportunity cost of land - 20% $450 $274 $168

Development costs - 20% $441 $269 $165

Operating costs or production levels - 20% $403 $246 $150

Value of coal - 30% $679 $414 $257

Forestry, surface water and agricultural costs -
100%

$449 $273 $168

Australian Treasury Clean Energy Future
Policy Scenario

$450 $274 $168

 4% Discount Rate 7% Discount Rate 10% Discount Rate

DECREASE

Opportunity cost of land - 20% $450 $274 $168

Development costs - 20% $464 $283 $174

Operating costs or production levels - 20% $497 $303 $186

Value of coal -30% $233 $148 $91

Company tax - 20% of taxable income $407 $251 $155

Forestry, surface water and agricultural costs -
20%

$450 $274 $168

Forecast European Union Emission Allowance
Units price

$450 $274 $168

Gillespie Economics 50 Economic Impact Assessment

5 LOCAL EFFECTS ANALYSIS

5.1 Introduction

The CBA in Section 4 is concerned with whether the incremental benefits of the Project exceed the

incremental costs and therefore whether the community would, in aggregate, be better off ‘with’ the

Project compared to ‘without’ it. This section and Section 6 examines local effects using two different

methods.

The Local Area is defined as the LGAs of Gosford, Wyong and Lake Macquarie, within which the

Project is located.

5.2 Direct Effects Related to Employment

[…]

incremental income by the average wage in mining.

The guideline ignores workers who migrate into the region to work. However, using the rationale of the

guideline, workers who migrate into the region to take jobs in a project provide a greater level of

incremental income and spending in the region than those that to take jobs in a project and who

already reside in the region. The entire wage of those migrating into the region is additive to regional

income in comparison to wage increments for those already residing in the region.

Table 1 provides an example of incremental wages using the guideline method and when income from

those migrating into the region is counted. If only the incremental wages of those who already reside in

the region are counted the incremental impact is $1.4M in annual wages. However, if the incremental

wages to the region from those who migrate into the region are included, this increases to $5.4M.

Table 1 - Incremental Income when Immigrating Workforce is Included

Categories of
Workers

Direct
Empl

Current
Wages @$65k

New Wages
@$100k

Incremental
New Wages
for Workers

Incremental
New Wages to

the Region

Already Live in
Region

40 2,600,000 4,000,000 1,400,000 1,400,000

Migrate into Region
to Live

40 2,600,000 4,000,000 1,400,000 4,000,000

Commute from
outside

20 1,300,000 2,000,000 700,000 0

Total Direct Empl 100 6,500,000 10,000,000 3,500,000 5,400,000

Even for those already living in the region who are already employed, the incremental income

estimated using the guideline will substantially understate additional regional income effects. This is

because new jobs in a region create a chain of job opportunities (referred to in the literature as the

Gillespie Economics 83 Economic Impact Assessment

"trickle down" effect or "job chain" - see Persky et al, 2004 What are jobs worth?, Employment

Research Vol. 11 , p. 3).

An already employed person in the region moving into a mining job, creates a job vacancy, which can

be filled by those in the region (already employed, unemployed or attracted into the labour force) or by